

**Case No. 09-11166**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**SOUTHGATE MASTER FUND, L.L.C.,  
by and through Montgomery Capital  
Advisors, LLC its Tax Matters Partner,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant Cross-Appellee,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant.**

---

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
No. 3:06-CV-2335-K

---

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

**SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP**

M. Todd Welty

2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1900

Dallas, TX 75201-1858

Telephone: (214) 259-0953

Facsimile: (214) 259-0910

**SONNENSCHN NATH &  
ROSENTHAL LLP**

Justin N. Kattan  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020-1089  
Telephone: (212) 768-6923  
Facsimile: (212) 768-6800

**ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP**

Roy T. Englert, Jr.  
Mark T. Stancil  
William P. Baude  
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 775-4500  
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

**CHICOINE & HALLETT, P.S.**

Darrell D. Hallett  
John M. Colvin  
Millennium Tower  
719 Second Avenue, Suite 425  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 223-0800  
Facsimile: (206) 467-8170

**FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER &  
JACOBSON LLP**

Martin D. Ginsburg  
Alan S. Kaden  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 639-7000  
Facsimile: (202) 639-7003

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT CROSS-APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A.    The Southgate Investment ..... 4

        1.    Beal and Montgomery..... 4

        2.    The Growth of the Chinese Non-Performing Loan  
            Market ..... 5

        3.    Montgomery Investigates Chinese Loan Opportunities ..... 5

        4.    Southgate’s Acquisition of Chinese Loans..... 7

        5.    Southgate’s Continued Due Diligence..... 9

        6.    Beal Invests in Southgate..... 9

        7.    Losses ..... 9

        8.    Beal’s Additional Contribution to Southgate. .... 10

        9.    Tax Consequences..... 12

    B.    District Court Proceedings ..... 14

        1.    Findings of Fact ..... 14

        2.    Conclusions of Law ..... 18

        3.    The Judgment..... 21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont’d**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....22

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....26

ARGUMENT .....26

    I.    SOUTHGATE’S ALLOCATION OF LOSSES WAS PERMITTED—AND REQUIRED—BY LAW.....26

        A.    Southgate Complied With The Text And Intent Of 26 U.S.C. § 704(c) And Its Implementing Regulations.....27

        B.    The 2004 Amendments Confirm This Treatment.....31

        C.    The Inquiry Should End There. ....33

    II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT SOUTHGATE WAS A VALID, PROFIT-SEEKING PARTNERSHIP BUT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT IT COULD BE RETROACTIVELY INVALIDATED BY THE PUTATIVELY DEFICIENT GNMA-MARTEL TRANSACTIONS.....36

        A.    The District Court Correctly Determined That Southgate Itself Had Economic Substance .....37

        B.    The Alleged Invalidity Of The GNMA-Martel Transactions Cannot Retroactively Infect The Economic Substance Of Southgate Or Its NPL Investments.....40

            1.    The Putative Invalidity Of One Transaction Does Not Infect An Earlier One.....41

            2.    If Affirmed, The Court’s Ruling Would Have Absurd Consequences.....43

        C.    Southgate Would Also Have Satisfied Traditional Sham Partnership Analysis .....46

**TABLE OF CONTENTS–cont’d**

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE GNMA-MARTEL TRANSACTIONS LACKED ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE .....50

A. The District Court’s Conclusion That The GNMA-Martel Transactions Lacked Economic Substance Is Contradicted By Its Findings Of Fact .....51

B. The GNMA-Martel Transactions Altered The Legal Relations Of Southgate’s Members. ....54

C. No Business Purpose Is Required For A Capital Contribution, Although The GNMA-Martel Transactions Had Business Purposes Nonetheless.....56

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED BEAL APPROXIMATELY \$28.5 MILLION IN UNDISPUTED BASIS BY AFFIRMING THE FPAA IN ITS ENTIRETY .....59

CONCLUSION .....60

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACM P’ship v. Comm’r*,  
157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 38, 52, 54

*Bryant v. Comm’r*,  
928 F.2d 745 (6th Cir. 1991) .....59

*Coltec Indus. v. United States*,  
454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 14, 35, 41, 42, 43

*Comm’r v. Korell*,  
339 U.S. 619 (1950).....35

*Compaq Computer Corp. v. Comm’r*,  
277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 26, 38, 47, 54

*Copeland v. Comm’r*,  
290 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2002).....48

*Cottage Savings Ass’n v. Comm’r*,  
499 U.S. 554 (1991)..... 57, 58

*Cottage Savings Ass’n v. Comm’r*,  
890 F.2d 848 (6th Cir. 1989).....57

*Countryside Ltd. P’ship v. Comm’r*,  
T.C. Memo 2008-3, 2008 WL 41414 .....54

*Davis v. Comm’r*,  
585 F.2d 807 (6th Cir. 1978).....44

*Estate of Strangi v. Comm’r*,  
293 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2002).....55

*Evans v. Comm’r*,  
447 F.2d 547 (7th Cir. 1971).....49

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ferguson v. Comm'r</i> , 29 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	20, 38
<i>Gefen v. Comm'r</i> , 87 T.C. 1471 (1986).....	51
<i>Gitlitz v. Comm'r</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001).....	34
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	36
<i>In re CM Holdings</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>James v. Comm'r</i> , 899 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	41
<i>Keeler v. Comm'r</i> , 243 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Klamath Strategic Investment Fund v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merryman v. Comm'r</i> , 873 F.2d 879 (5th Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>Moline Properties v. Comm'r</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943).....	47, 48
<i>Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 115 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	52
<i>Portland Golf Club v. Comm'r</i> , 497 U.S. 154 (1990).....	51

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Raymond Pearson Motor Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 246 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1957).....	48
<i>Rice's Toyota World v. Comm'r</i> , 752 F.2d 89 (4th Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>Rogers v. Comm'r</i> , T.C. Memo 1975-289, 1975 WL 2907 .....	48
<i>Smith v. Comm'r</i> , 937 F.2d 1089 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	59
<i>Thompson v. Comm'r</i> , 631 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1980).....	44
<i>United States v. Creel</i> , 711 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1982).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Herring</i> , 492 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	45
<i>Vainisi v. Comm'r</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 09-3314, 2010 WL 935751 (7th Cir. Mar. 17, 2010)....	34, 35
<i>Wells Fargo v. United States</i> , No. 06-628T, 2010 WL 94544 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 8, 2010).....	44
<i>Yosha v. Comm'r</i> , 861 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1988).....	36
 <b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 701 .....	42
26 U.S.C. § 702(a) .....	42
26 U.S.C. §§ 702-704 .....	12

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
26 U.S.C. § 704(c)(1).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 704(c)(1)(C) .....	31
26 U.S.C. § 704(c)(3).....	2, 13, 28
26 U.S.C. § 704(d) .....	13, 56
26 U.S.C. § 704(e) .....	47, 49
26 U.S.C. § 722.....	12, 13, 56
26 U.S.C. § 723.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 733.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 743.....	31
26 U.S.C. § 752(a) .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 752(b) .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 752(c) .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 761(a) .....	27
26 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 1011.....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6226(a) .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6226(a)(2).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 6226(e) .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6226(g) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346(e) .....	2

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

**Page(s)**

**Miscellaneous**

McKee, Nelson & Whitmire, Federal Taxation of Partnerships and Partners  
 ¶1.02[3] (4th ed. 2009).....12

The General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in the 108th Congress  
 (2005), JCS-5-05 No. 32, 2005 WL 5783636 (IRS May 2005) .....33

**Regulations**

26 C.F.R. § 1.704-1(d) .....57

26 C.F.R. § 1.704-3(a)(3)(i).....10

26 C.F.R. § 1.704-3(a)(3)(ii).....10

26 C.F.R. § 1.704-3(a)(7)..... 13, 28

26 C.F.R. § 1.752-1(e) .....13

26 C.F.R. § 1.752-1(f).....13

26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-(3)(b)(1).....11

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954).....29

H.R. Rep. No. 98-861 (1984).....30

H.R. Rep. No. 101-247 (1989).....30

H.R. Rep. No. 108-548(I) (2004)..... 18, 33

H.R. Conf. Rep. 108-755, 150 Cong. Rec. H8411-01 (2004) .....33

Pub. L. No. 83-591, § 704(c)(1).....29

Pub. L. No. 83-591, § 704(c)(2).....29

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 98-369 § 71 .....	30
Pub. L. No. 101-239 § 7642.....	30
Pub. L. No. 108-357 § 833(a) .....	32
Pub. L. No. 108-357 § 833(b).....	32
S. Rep. No. 101-56 (1989).....	30
